Government of Jammu and Kashmir Mining Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:

Termination/ Surrender of lease in respect of Sapphire deposits in Sumcham, Paddar area, District Kishtwar belonging to M/s Jammu and Kashmir Minerals Limited Corporation.

- References: 1. Decision taken in the meeting held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K on 29.03.2023.
 - 2. Meeting of Board of Directors of Jammu and Kashmir Minerals Limited Corporation held on 18.04.2023.
 - 3. Communication No. MDS/SAPPHIRE/J/2023-141 dated: 21.04.2023, received from Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Minerals Limited Corporation.

Government Order No: 16-JK(MNG) of 2023 Dated: 26.04.2023

Sanction is hereby accorded to the termination of Mining Lease in respect of Sapphire deposits in Sumcham, Paddar, District Kishtwar granted in favour of Jammu and Kashmir Minerals Limited Corporation vide Government Order No. 10-IND of 1989 dated 20-01-1989, renewed vide Government Order No. 128 -IND of 2016 dated 22-06-2016.

Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Minerals Limited Corporation shall surrender the said lease, besides liquidating all the outstandings against them in respect of the said mining lease to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir with immediate effect.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Amit Sharma) IAS

Secretary to the Government

Dated: 26.04.2023

No: GM-JKML/3/2023-02

Copy to the:-

- 1. Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Mines.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K/Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India.
- 4. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 5. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, MECL.
- 6. Director, Geology & Mining, J&K.
- 7. Managing Director, J&K Minerals Ltd. Corporation.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 9. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 10. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Mining Department.
- 11. In-charge Website, Mining Department.
- 12. Government Order file (w.3.s.c).

(Aamir Ayaiz Rathér)

Under Secretary to the Government